(prior and after its acquisition), the acquisition involves business combinations under common
control and has been accounted for using the principles of merger accounting, based on the
guidance set out in Accounting Guideline 5 Merger Accounting for Common Control Combinations
issued by the HKICPA. As a result, the comparative consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income and the consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 31
December 2014, and the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2014 and
31 December 2014 have therefore been restated, in order to include the results of the combining
entities since the date of which first come under common control.

The consideration payable for the acquisition of Oney Accord is accounted for as a deemed
distribution to Auchan Holding and is recorded as an amount due to a related company under
current liabilities as at 31 December 2015.

(i)	 Details of restatement of the Group’s consolidated financial statements of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2014 are as follows:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

RMB million RMB million RMB million

Results of operations for
  the year ended 31 December 2014:

Profit from operations 4,233 (19) 4,214

Profit for the year 3,042 (19) 3,023

Total comprehensive income for the year 3,042 (19) 3,023

Profit/Total comprehensive income
  attributable to:
  Equity shareholders of the Company 2,908 (9) 2,899
  Non-controlling interests 134 (10) 124

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted RMB0.30 – RMB0.30

112 Sun Art Retail Group Limited
Annual Report 2015

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

22	 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS UNDER COMMON CONTROL (CONTINUED)

The effect of the acquisition of Oney Accord on the consolidated financial position of the Group as
at 31 December 2014 and 1 January 2014 is as follows:

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

RMB million RMB million RMB million

Consolidated statement of
  financial position as at 31 December 2014
Non-current assets 31,000 12 31,012
Current assets 21,443 37 21,480
Current liabilities 31,834 28 31,862
Net current liabilities (10,391) 9 (10,382)
Total assets less current liabilities 20,609 21 20,630
Non-current liabilities 75 5 80
Total equity attributable to
  equity shareholders of the Company 19,673 8 19,681
Non-controlling interests 861 8 869

Consolidated statement of
  financial position as at 1 January 2014
Non-current assets 27,787 18 27,805
Current assets 22,123 51 22,174
Current liabilities 30,366 22 30,388
Net current liabilities (8,243) 29 (8,214)
Total assets less current liabilities 19,544 47 19,591
Non-current liabilities 163 12 175
Total equity attributable to
  equity shareholders of the Company 18,748 17 18,765
Non-controlling interests 633 18 651

113Sun Art Retail Group Limited
Annual Report 2015

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

22	 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS UNDER COMMON CONTROL (CONTINUED)

(ii)	 The carrying amount of aggregate assets and liabilities of Oney Accord at the date of
acquisition are as follows:

RMB million

Net assets at acquisition date
  Non-current assets 7
  Current assets 43
  Current liabilities (46)
  Non-current liabilities (1)

Net assets 3

At the date of acquisition, the cash and cash equivalents held by Oney Accord amounted
to RMB22 million.

23	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE

Financial assets of the Group include cash and cash equivalents, investments and time deposits,